BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
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Sugsex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 F

AGENDA

November 2, 2020

6:00 P.M.

PLEASE REVIEW MEETING INSTRUCTIONS AT THE BOTTOM OF THE AGENDA**

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes for September 14, 2020

Approval of Finding of Facts for September 14, 2020

Old Business

Public Hearings

Case No. 12487 — John & Colleen Girouard seek an appeal of a determination by the
Planning Director (Sections 115-208 and 115-209 of the Sussex County Zoning Code) and
seek variances from the front yard setback requirements for proposed structures. (Sections
115-34, 115-182 and 115-185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located
on the east side of Hassell Ave. Ext., approximately 346 ft. south of Hassell Ave. in the Bay
View Park Subdivision. 911 Address: 34978 Hassell Ave., Ext., South Bethany. Zoning
District: MR. Tax Parcel: 134-20.11-25.00

Case No. 12488 — Sandhill Real Estate Investments, LLC seeks variances from the front
yard setback requirements for proposed structures (Sections 115-25 and 115-182 of the
Sussex County Zoning Code). These properties are the Estates of Sandhill Valley which is
located at the intersection of Huff Road and Vines Avenue. 911 Address: The Estates of
Sandhill Valley (Lots 7-83, 93-177, 190-243, 254-301, 309-350, and 360-393). Zoning
District: AR-1. Tax Parcels: Map - 135, District - 10.00, Parcels - 212.00-288.00, 298.00-
382.00, 395.00-448.00, 459.00-506.00, 514.00-555.00, and 565.00-598.00
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Case No. 12489 — Rehoboth Inn JK, LLC seeks variances from the front yard and rear yard
setback requirements for existing and proposed structures (Sections 115-82, 115-182 and 115-
183 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the southwest side of
Coastal Highway (Rt. 1) approximately 153 ft. southeast of Washington Street. 911 Address:
20494 Coastal Highway, Rehoboth Beach. Zoning District: C-1. Tax Parcel: 334-19.08-
176.00

Case No. 12490- Tynetta Mullen seeks a special use exception to operate a day care center
(Sections 115-23 and 115-210 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located
on the north side of Cubbage Pond Road approximately 446 ft. east of Cedar Creek Road. 911
Address: 21613 Cubbage Pond Road, Lincoln. Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 230-14.00-
75.05

Case No. 12491 — Michael & Kathryn Stazzone seek variances from the side yard setback
and rear yard setback requirements for existing structures (Sections 115-25, 115-183 and 115-
185 of the Sussex County Zoning Code). The property is located on the northeast side of
Kings Drive within the Swanendael Subdivision 911 Address: 2513 Kings Drive, Lewes.
Zoning District: AR-1. Tax Parcel: 335-8.10-3.00

Additional Business

Request for 12-month time extension for Case 12291 — Lands of John and Colleen Girouard

*kkhkhkhkhhhkhkhkhkkkhkhkhkhihhhkhkhkhhihiiiiikx

Board of Adjustment meetings can be monitored on the internet at
WWW.sussexcountyde.gov.

*hhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkkkhhkhkhhkhkhhkhkihhkihhkihikihikik

In accordance with 29 Del. C. 810004(e)(2), this Agenda was posted on October 26,
2020 at 4:00 p.m., and at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting.

This Agenda is subject to change to include the addition or deletion of items,
including Executive Sessions, which arise at the time of the Meeting.
Agenda items listed may be considered out of sequence.
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-MEETING INSTRUCTIONS-

** The Sussex County Board of Adjustment is holding this meeting under the authority issued by
Governor John C. Carney through Proclamation No. 17-3292.

The public is encouraged to view the meeting on-line. Any person attending in person will be
required to go through a wellness and security screening, including a no-touch temperature check.
The public will be required to wear a facial mask.

Chambers seating capacity is limited, and seating assignments will be enforced.

The meeting will be streamed live at https://sussexcountyde.gov/council-chamber-broadcast

The County is required to provide a dial-in number for the public to comment during the appropriate
time of the meeting. b Any person who dials

in should listen to the teleconference audio to avoid the on-line stream delay.

To join the meeting via phone, please dial:
Conference Number: 1 302 394 5036
Conference Code: 570176

Members of the public joining the meeting on the telephone will be provided an opportunity to make
comments for those items under public hearings on this agenda.

The Board of Adjustment meeting materials, including the “packet”, are electronically accessible on
the County’s website at: https://sussexcountyde.gov/

If any member of the public would like to submit comments electronically, these may be sent to
pandz@sussexcountyde.gov. All comments shall be submitted by 4:30 P.M. on Thursday, October
29, 2020

HHHHH?
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JAMIE WHITEHQUSE, AICP, MRTPI
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING
(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 F
jamie.whitehouse@sussexcountyde.gov

Memorandum

To: Sussex County Board of Adjustment Members

From: Jamie Whitehouse, Director, Department of Planning & Zoning

CC: Jamie Sharp, Assistant County Attorney, Vince Robertson, Assistant County Attorney
Date: October 26, 2020

RE: Case 12487 — Lands of John & Colleen Girouard

This memo 1s to provide a timeline for Case 12487 to clarify the requests before the Board.

August 12, 2020 — Email from Planning and Zoning Director (Mr. Whitehouse) to Applicant’s
Agent confirming the need for a new variance application. (Appendix 1)

August 20, 2020 — Request sent by Applicant’s attorney (Mr. Fuqua) regarding Mr, Whitehouse’s
decision to require a new variance application (Appendix 2)

September 21, 2020 — Letter from Mr. Whitehouse to Mr. Fuqua regarding the need for a new
variance application. {Appendix 3)

September 28, 2020 — Letter from Mr. Fuqua requesting an appeal of the Director’s decision and
variance application. (Appendix 4)

October 16, 2020 — Letter from Mr. Fuqua submitting an updated variance application. (Appendix
3)

October 23, 2020 — Applicant Exhibit (Appendix 6)

- 2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417
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Jamie Whitehouse

From: Jamie Whitehouse

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 3:43 PM

To: jonathon@seagreenstudio.com

Subject: 34978 Hassell Ave Ext - 134-20.11-25.00
Attachments: 07.22.20 Girouard Residence for P&Z Review.pdf

Jonathon, Good afternoon,

Thank you for your email. | understand that you are looking for written confirmation as to whether a further Variance

is needed from the Board of Adjustment.

Further to our virtual meeting of July 22, 2020, and after having reviewed the Findings of Fact for BOA Case No. 12291
(link below), | can confirm that the building shown on the attached drawings will require the approval of a further

variance from the Board of Adjustment.

https://sussexcountyde.gov/sites/default/files/LandUse/12291%20Lands%200f%20Girouard%20Findings%200f%20Fact
%20-%20dated%20and%20signed.pdf

Whilst | appreciate that this is not the response that you were looking for, | hope that this email is of assistance in
clarifying matters. | understand that your Variance application has been received this morning, and | will ask that a copy
of this email is placed on the file. Mrs. Lepore from our office will be in contact in relation to the anticipated hearing

date.

Sincerely,

Mr, Jamie Whitefiouse, aice, MRTPI

Director, Department of Planning & Zoning

Sussex County

2 The Citcle, P.O. Box 417, Geotgetown, DE, 19947
Tel: 302-855-7878, Fax: 302-854-5079

Much of the County’s Planning and Zoning Information can be found online at:
https:/ /sussexcountyde.gov/susses-county-mapping-applications
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FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

PAYNTER HOUSE B/ HART HousE U
26 THE CIRCLE OR P.O. Box 250 JAMES A. FUQUA, JR. 9 CHESTNUT STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947 WILLIAM SCHAB GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE 302-856-7777 TIMOTHY G. WILLARD PHONE 302-856-9024
FAX 302-856-2128 TASHA MARIE STEVENS FAX 302-856-6360
onthecircle@fwsslaw.com MELISSA S. LOFLAND realestate@fwsslaw.com
NORMAN C. BARNETT
REHOBOTH OFFICE [J VoW FiES ARGROIM LEWES REAL ESTATE OFFICE O
20245 BAY VISTA ROAD, UNIT 203 16698 KiINGS HIGHWAY, SUITE B
REHOBOTH BEACH, DE 19971 LEWES, DELAWARE 19958
PHONE 302-227-7727 PHONE 302-645-6626
FAX 302-227-2226 August 20, 2020 FAX 802-645-6620

realestate@fwsslaw.com

Jamie Whitehouse, Director
Department of Planning & Zoning
2 The Circle

Georgetown, DE 19947

Re: 34978 Hassell Avenue Ext.
Tax Map Parcel # 1-34-20.11-25.00

Dear Mr. Whitehouse:

I represent Mr. & Mrs. John Girouard, the owners of the above captioned
property. As you recall, a ten (10) foot front yard setback variance was granted by
the Board of Adjustment in Case No. 12291.

The owners’ architectural firm submitted house plans to your office showing
the majority of the new home construction in compliance with the twenty (20) foot
front yard setback authorized by the variance with the exception of a deck which
extends into the front setback but is specifically permitted by Section 115-203 of
the Zoning Code which authorizes alteration of a nonconforming building provided
the alteration or extension does not increase the degree of nonconformity in any
respect. The deck is located within the area of the existing nonconforming,
building and does not increase the degree of nonconformity in any respect.

By your e-mail dated August 12t you advised that the proposed new home
would require approval of a further variance. Since the new home site location is
in accordance with the ten (10) foot front yard setback variance approved by the
Board in Case No. 12291 and the deck is authorized by Section 115-203 of the
Zoning Ordinance, the new home is permitted and no additional variance is
required. There is no reason for the owner to request a variance that has already
been granted by the Board of Adjustment

* Please reply to the above referenced location



FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS & SCHAB, PA.

Page 2
August 20, 2020

Please let me know a convenient time for me to call to discuss this matter in
more detail. Thanks for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

FUQUA, WILLARD,
STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

By: ]\ MC,}»-\
Qm_g“ Fuqua, Jr.

JAF/jel
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Suggex County

DELAWARE
sussexcountyde.gov

JAMIE WHITEHOUSE, AICP, MRTPI
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING
(302) 855-7878 T
(302) 854-5079 F
jamie.whitehouse@sussexcountyde.gov

September 21, 2020
By email to: jimf(@fwsslaw.com

Mr. Jitn Fuqua, Jr.

Fuqua, Willard, Stevens & Schab, P.A.
26 The Citcle

Georgetown, DE 19947

Subject: 34978 Hassell Avenue Ext. (Board of Adjustment Case 12291)
Tax Parcel: 134-20.11-25.00

Dear Mr. Fuqua,

Thank you for yout letter of August 20, 2020. T have since reviewed Mr. & Mrs. Girouard’s proposals
to build a new dwelling, as shown on the set of drawings submitted to Planning & Zoning on July 22,
2020.

I have reviewed Boatd of Adjustment Case No. 12291, which granted a 10-ft variance from the 30-ft
front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling. I note that, in the application, the Applicants
proposed to remove the existing dwelling and replace it with a new one and the Board’s decision was
based on that express representation. The Board further noted that “a dwelling that is 20 feet away will
reduce the existing non-confornmity.”’

Furthermore, the drawings submitted to me on July 22, 2020, to which I referred in my email dated
August 12, 2020, contain unenclosed steps within the front yard setback area. These steps are not
allowed to project into the setback area as proposed. As a result, and irrespective of whether part of
the existing dwelling is retained in the new design, additional Variances are required for these.

I am in receipt of a Variance application dated August 11, 2020, which includes a request to appeal
the decision of the Ditrector, along with a check for $400.00. The application has not yet been
ptocessed, in order to allow an opportunity to respond to your letter of August 20, 2020.

If you could confitm that your client wishes to proceed with these applications, I will ask staff to
process these and add the applications to a future Board of Adjustment meeting agenda. Given our
ptevious telephone conversation, in which you mentioned that this matter was previously discussed
with staff, and a view was exptessed that a further vatiance was not required, I will return your client’s
check for $400.00, and will waive the application fee.

Please feel free to contact me with any further questions at 302-855-7878 duting normal business
houts Monday — Friday 8:30am — 4:30pm.

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
2 THE CIRCLE | PO BOX 417

GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE



Page |2

Sincerely,

ST Ld——

Jamie Whitehouse
Director, Planning & Zoning Department

Enc. Copy of Plans and Drawings Received on July 22, 2020.
Copy of Email dated August 12, 2020
Copy of Survey dated February 13, 2019



Jamie Whitehouse

From: Jamie Whitehouse

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2020 3:43 PM

To: jonathon@seagreenstudio.com

Subject: 34978 Hassell Ave Ext - 134-20.11-25.00
Attachments: 07.22.20 Girouard Residence for P&Z Review.pdf

Jonathon, Good afternoon,

Thank you for your email. | understand that you are looking for written confirmation as to whether a further Variance

is needed from the Board of Adjustment.

Further to our virtual meeting of July 22, 2020, and after having reviewed the Findings of Fact for BOA Case No. 12291
(link below), | can confirm that the building shown on the attached drawings will require the approval of a further

variance from the Board of Adjustment.

https://sussexcountyde.gov/sites/default/files/LandUse/12291%20Lands%200f%20Girouard%20Findings%200f%20Fact
%20-%20dated%20and%20signed. pdf

Whilst | appreciate that this is not the response that you were looking for, | hope that this email is of assistance in
clarifying matters. | understand that your Variance application has been received this morning, and | will ask that a copy

of this email is placed on the file. Mrs. Lepore from our office will be in contact In relation to the anticipated hearing

date.

Sincerely,

Mr, Jamie VWhitefrouse, atce, MrTPI
Directot, Department of Planning & Zoning

Sussex County
2 The Circle, P.O. Box 417, Georgetown, DE, 19947

Tel: 302-855-7878, Fax: 302-854-5079
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FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

PAYNTER HOUSE l:l/
26 THE CIRCLE OR P.O. Box 250
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947

PHONE 302-856-7777 TIMOTHY G. WILLARD
FAX 302-856-2128 TASHA MARIE STEVENS

MELISSA S. LOFLAND
NORMAN C. BARNETT

www.fwsslaw.com

JAMES A. FuQuaA, JR.
WILLIAM SCHAB

onthecircle@fwsslaw.com

REHOBOTH OFFICE [
20245 BAY VISTA ROAD, UNIT 203
REHOBOTH BEACH, DE 12971
PHONE 302-227-7727

FAX 302-227-2226
September 28, 2020

Jamie Whitehouse, Director
Planning & Zoning

County Administrative Building
2 The Circle

Georgetown, DE 19947

RE: 34978 Hassell Avenue Ext.
(Board of Adjustment Case No. 12291)

Dear Mr. Whitehouse:

HART House I
9 CHESTNUT STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE 302-856-9024
FAX 302-856-6360
realestate@fwsslaw.com

LEWES REAL ESTATE OFFICE [
16698 KINGS HIGHWAY, SUITE B
LEWES, DELAWARE 19958
PHONE 302-645-6626
FAX 302-645-6620

realestate@fwsslaw.com

RECEIVED

SEP 28 2020

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

Thank you for your letter of September 21%. Please proceed with scheduling the Application
appealing your determination that a new variance application was required or, in the alternative,

requesting a 10-foot front yard variance.

Attached is a revised site plan which modifies the originally filed site plan by removing all
improvements, including the stairs, from the 20 foot front yard with the exception of the deck
which is authorized by Section 115-203 of the Zoning Code. Also attached is an explanation of
the basis of appeal of your determination, captioned as “Exhibit A” to the Application.

It was the applicant’s understanding that the Application, which was filed on August 11" was
to be scheduled for a hearing on October 5™, Accordingly, we are requesting that every effort be
made to have this Application placed on the October 19" Board of Adjustment Agenda.

Thank you for your attention.

Very truly yours,

FUQUA, WILLARD,
STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

JTAF/jel

* Please reply to the above referenced location



EXHIBIT A
APPEAL

The owners had been granted a ten (10) foot front yard setback variance for a
property located at 34978 Hassell Avenue, Bayview Park (Tax Map Parcel 1-34-
20.11-25.00) by virtue of Sussex Board of Adjustment case No. 12291. In its well-
reasoned and detailed decision, the Board determined that the application for a
front yard setback variance met the legal standards for a variance but modified the
requested variance from 18 feet to 10 feet. The basis of the Boards decision is set
forth in paragraphs 53(a) through (f) if it’s decision, finding compliance with the
standards for a variance set forth in Section 115-211(A) and (B) of the Sussex
County Zoning Code. The Board’s decision established the owner’s right to a 10-
foot yard setback variance.

In designing the proposed dwelling to be constructed, the owner utilized the
provisions of Section 115-203 of the Sussex County Zoning Code which permits
the alteration of a non-conforming building provided the alteration does not
increase the degree of non-conformity in any respect. The home design utilized
this code section to provide a deck with a front set-back less than 20 feet but in
compliance with Section 115-203. The rights granted by that section existed prior
to the granting of the 10-foot variance and remained applicable after the approval
of the variance. These rights are independent of the variance and are permitted by
the zoning code.

The Director’s determination that by utilizing the rights granted by Section 115-
203, the owner has somehow forfeited the approved variance and must seek a new
variance is not supported by the facts and is contrary to the clear language and
intent of Section 115-203. Such an interpretation denies the owner the rights
granted to other owners similarly situated and would deny the owner the equal
protection of the law.
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Case ##
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date

Sussex County, Delaware 2ozol 23/
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exception|_| Proposed [_]

Administrative Variance [_] Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
34978 Hassell Ave., Ext., South Bethany 19930 (Lot 79 and half of lot 80)

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

1. APPEAL of the Director of Planning and Zoning's decision to require a second variance hearing (Original Variance Granted:
Case No. 12291), 2. A VARIANCE of 10 feet from the (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling. A
variance of 10 feet was granted on June 18, 2019 for this property (after a hearing on April 15, 2019 - Case No. 12291). Thisis a
request for the same variance, if the aforementioned appeal is denied, for a proposed dwelling, with updated architectural plans,

Tax Map #: 134-20.11-25.00 Property Zoning: MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Scott Edmonston - Architect - SEA Studio, LLC

Applicant Address: 35761 Atlantic Avenue

City Millville State DE Zip: 19967

Applicant Phone #: (302) 364-3082 Applicant e-mail: scott@seagreenstudio.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: John and Colleen Girouard

Owner Address: 111 Second Street

City Bethany Beach g State DE Zip: 19930 Purchase Date: 8/1/19
Owner Phone #:  (240) 482-4000 Owner e-mail: ] E.Girouard@capitalamg.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name: James A. Fuqua - FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

Agent/Attorney Address: 20245 Bay Vista Road, Unit 203

City Rehoboth Beach State DE Zip: 19971
Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 227-7727 Agent/Attorney e-mail: jimf@fwsslaw.com

Date: 8/11/20




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot is undersized, consisting of only 7,062 SF. The shape of the lot is unique because the north side of
the lot is deeper than the south side of the lot, The Property has unique conditions, as the rear yard is

susceptible to flooding. These conditions have created a small and unusually shaped buildable area, and
have created an exceptional practical difficulty for the Owners who seek to construct a dwelling on the lot.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Due to the uniqueness of the lot, the Property cannot be developed in strict conformity with the Sussex
County Zoning Code. The Property has a unique size, shape, and condition and the buildable area thereof is
limited due to these conditions. The Owners seek to construct a dwelling on the lot but are unable to do so
without violating the Sussex County Zoning Code.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The lot was created in the late 1950s or early 1960s and the Owners are the contract purchasers of the lot.

The preexisting conditions have resulted in a limited buildable area on the Property, which has created the
exceptional practical difficulty. The small building envelope was further limited by the flooding problems
in the rear of the Property. The unique characteristics of the Property are clear when reviewing the survey.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

A 10 foot variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood. A 10 foot variance will allow a dwelling
to be constructed that positively impacts the neighborhood. A 10 foot variance will allow the nonconformity
of the existing dwelling on the property to be reduced. A 10 foot variance will allow for adequate off-street
parking that will maintain adequate space for emergency vehicles to navigate the road.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

A variance of 10 feet would be the minimum variance necessary to construct a reasonably sized dwelling on
the property that would not negatively impact the character of the neighborhood. Any variance less than 10
feet would require that the proposed dwelling be reconfigured in order to fit the Owner's space
requirements, which would likely require that the dwelling become taller, more solid, and out of character
with the rest of the neighborhood.

P | 2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

N/A

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

N/A

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

Verbal communication was provided by the Director of Planning and Zoning to the Architect stating that a
second variance hearing would be required for the updated plans for a dwelling on the Property. Pending a
more detailed written statement from the Director P&Z, an appeal of this second variance hearing is being
filed on the basis that the updated plans are compliant with the Sussex County Building and Zoning Code,
and that they should not affect the granting of the original variance.

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



Pegiously CGeANTED VARIANCE

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: JOHN GIROUARD & COLLEEN GIROUARD
(Case No. 12291)
S———

A hearing was held after due notice on April 15, 2019. The Board members
present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Mills, Mr. John Williamson,
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the front yard setback requirement for
proposed structures.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicants are requesting a variance of 18 feet from the
thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling. This application
pertains to certain real property located on the east side of Hassell Avenue Ext.,
approximately 346 feet south of Hassell Avenue in the Bay View Park Subdivision (911
Address: 34978 Hassell Avenue, Ext., South Bethany); said property being identified as
Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number 1-34-20.11-25.00.

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a proposed plot plan, a drawing
dated February 1, 2019, a survey of the Property dated October 26, 2018, a site
plan showing the proposed additions dated February 13, 2019, an aerial
photograph of the Property, and a portion of the tax map of the area.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received no correspondence
in support of the Application or in opposition to the Application.

3. The Board found that John Girouard and Collen Girouard were sworn in to give
testimony. James Fugua, Esquire, presented the application on behalf of the
Applicants and he submitted exhibits to the Board to review.

4, The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the lot is made up of Lot 79 and half of
lot 80 in the second addition to Bayview Park, which is an older subdivision. The
Applicants have a contract to purchase the Property and they intend to remove the
existing home and replace it with a new home.

5, The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the existing home is non-conforming
and is located 8.5 feet from Hassell Avenue Ext. at its closest point. The proposed
home would be set approximately 3.5 feet farther back than the existing home and
will meet all other setback requirements.

6. The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that Bayview Park is an older subdivision
where homes are being replaced with larger, modern homes.

7. The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the uniqueness of this lot is the location.
The Property is the next-to-the-last lot on Hassell Avenue Extended. The lot borders
Cedar Pond on the east and wetlands and the bay are located to the west.

8. The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the survey shows the Property is 94
feet deep on the north side and 74 feet deep on the south side. A bulkhead is located
in the rear of the lot and a sizeable portion of the lot is unbuildable due to flooding.
Furthermore, a sizeable portion of the rear yard is actually in Cedar Pond.

9. The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the actual building area is only 77 feet
deep on the north side and 63 feet deep on the south side.

10.  The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that one-third of the lot is zoned MR which
requires lots to be 10,000 square feet but this lot is a non-conforming lot with only



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18,

18.

20.

21.

22.
23.

24,

25.

26.

27,

28.

29

30.

31.

8,497 square feet and the portion of the lot above water consists of only about 7,000
square feet.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the 30 feet front yard setback was
designed for lots of 10,000 square feet and applying it to a lot of only 7,000 square
feet would create a hardship for reasonable use.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the variance would not affect the
essential character of the neighborhood as the dwelling would be similar to other
homes in the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr, Fugua stated that the exceptional practical difficulty was
not created by the Applicants.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the lot was created as part of the original
subdivision prior to the adoption of the Sussex County Zoning Code.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the new setback will be greater than
that of the original home and will reduce a non-conformity.

The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the Board previously granted a variance
in Case No, 10065 on February 25, 2008, for Lot 78, which is the lot adjacent to the
south, and that the Applicants’ lot is even more unique than Lot 78.

The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the proposed front yard setback will be
similar to other lots in the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the variance requested is a minimum
variance request to enable reasonable use of the Property.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the Property is required to have two off-
street parking spots and the Applicants will guarantee four off-street parking spots to
avoid blocking entrance to the neighboring home. The Applicants will keep parked
cars off Hassell Avenue Extended.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the dwelling will be constructed on
pilings.

The Board found that Mr. Girouard affirmed the statements by Mr. Fuqua as true and
correct.

The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the land may have eroded since 1860.
The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that no variances are needed for the steps
or HVAC system.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that the Applicants wish to build a home
with 4-5 bedrooms and between 3,500 — 4,000 square feet. The house is still being
designed and the Applicants are trying to have first-floor living.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that, if the front yard setback requirement
was met, the house would be built where the rear of the house is located and the
house would be taller and out of character for the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that the house will have a two-car garage
with an additional two parking spots for guests.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that there is flooding in the rear.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that there is about 10 feet from edge of
pavement of Hassell Avenue Extended to the property line.

The Board found that Michael Wigley, Susan Wigley, and John Hendrickson were
sworn in to give testimony in opposition to the Application. Mr. Wigley submitted
drawings for the Board o review.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he and his wife own Lot 78 / Parcel 26
which is the property to the south of the Applicants’ property. They purchased their
lot in 2007.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he and his wife recognize that a
variance is needed for the Applicants’ property but they believe the size of the
variance could be reduced.
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The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that Hassell Avenue Extended dead-ends
at their lot and Hassell Avenue Extended is 30 feet wide even though most modem
roads are 50 feet wide with a cul-de-sac.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he and his wife obtained a variance for
the original hame on their property (as noted by Mr. Fuqua) but, when they rebuilt
their home 2 years ago, they built within required County setbacks. Mr. and Mrs.
Wigley are architects.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the Applicants’ lot is shallower than
their lot but the Applicants can design a nice home on their lot and that the Applicants
could build a home consisting of 4,200 square feet with 5 feet side yard setbacks and
a 20 foot front yard setback.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he does not oppose the pool but the
pool should not be the reason for the hardship since most houses in the
neighborhood do not have pools,

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the building envelope for his lot is 3,171
square feet and the Applicants’ building envelope would be 3,714 square feet with a
20 feet front yard setback.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the Applicants could request a variance
of 10 feet instead of 18 fest and still be able to build the house they want.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he wants to make sure that emergency
vehicles would have access to their house. He has noticed that cars have been
parked in Hassell Avenue Extended in front of the Applicants’ home. Mr. Wigley
noted that this is a problem because Hassell Avenue Extended is only 14 feet wide
paved and its harrowness makes it difficult to turm around. The narrowness of Hassell
Avenue Extended is a problem because, as stated by Mr. Wigley, there are wetlands
on the other side of the road so Hassell Avenue Extended cannot be expanded in
that direction. He believes that a front yard setback of 20 feet would give cars room
to turn around more safely.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he wants the Applicants to have
adequate off-street parking.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that, in his proposal as shown on the
drawing he submitted to the Board, he made some adjustments to the Applicants’
design. He prefers a 10 feet side yard setback but a 5 feet side yard setback is the
better option because it provides a greater front yard setback.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the objection is based on the fact that
this request is not the minimum variance request to afford relief.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that he is the vice-president of the
Board of Directors for Bay View Park.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson festified that most of the lots in Bayview Park
were created in the late 1950s and 1960s and the lots in the neighborhood have odd
angles. Most lots also have less than 10,000 square feet.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that trash trucks have to back down
the street and a 14 feet wide road is not sufficient for a turn around.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that his main concem is life-safety as
there are older residents in the neighborhood and ambulances and emergency
vehicles need to be able to move around.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that he agrees that it would difficult to
fit a home in compliance with the setback requirements.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that there are narrow streets in the
neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the opposition is imposing a design on
the Applicants even though they obtained their own variance and that there is a
difference between the two homes.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the view of the bay is to the south.

3
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51.

52.

53.

The Board found that Mr. Girouard testified that he would lose views of the bay if the
20 feet front yard setback was imposed but he agrees that the minimum variance to
afford relief is not about the view.

The Board found that two (2) parties appeared in support of the Application and three
(3) parties appeared in opposition to the Application,

The Board tabled its discussion and vote on the Application until May 6, 2019, at
which time it discussed and voted on the Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board weighed and considered,
the Board determined that the application for a front yard variance met the
standards for granting a variance but the request was modified by the Board to
reflect a [esser variance than was originally sought by the Applicants. The findings
below further support the Board's decision to approve the Application with
modification.

a. The Property is unique in size, shape, and condition. The lot is an
undersized lot consisting of only 8,497 square feet. The usable portion of
the lot is reduced because a significant portion of the rear yard is located in
the adjacent Cedar Pond. As such, the portion of the lot which is above
water is approximately 7,000 square feet. The shape of the lot is also
unique because the north side of the lot is deeper than the south side of the
lot. The Property also has unique conditions as the rear yard is susceptible
to flooding. These conditions have created a small and unusually shaped
huilding envelope where it is more desirable to build the lot closer to the
front yard than the rear yard. These unique characteristics of this Property
limit the buildable area available to the Applicants and have created an
exceptional practical difficulty for the Applicants who seek to construct a
dwelling on the lot.

b. Due to the uniqueness of the lot, the Property cannot be developed in strict
conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The Property has a
unique size, shape, and condition and the buildable area thereof is limited
due to these conditions. The Applicants seek to construct a dwelling on the
lot but are unable to do so without violating the Sussex County Zoning
Code. The Board is convinced that a front yard variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the Property as the variance will allow a
reasonably sized dwelling to be constructed on the lot. Neighbors
acknowledge that the Applicants would not be able to build a dwelling on
the lot in strict conformity with the Code and that a front yard variance is
necessary. The survey and photographs clearly demonstrate the
challenges with building towards the rear of the lot.

c. The exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the Applicants. The
Applicants did not create the unusual conditions of the Property. The lot
was created in the late 1950s or early 1960s and the Applicants are the
contract purchasers of the lot. The preexisting conditions have resulted in
a limited building envelope on the Property and the small building envelope
has created the exceptional practical difficulty. The small building envelope
was further limited by the flooding problems in the rear of the Property. The
unique characteristics of the Property are clear when reviewing the survey.
The Board is convinced that the exceptional practical difficulty was not
created by the Applicants but was created by the lot's unique
characteristics.

d. A variance of 10 feet will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use
or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare. The Board is convinced that a dwelling that is 20 feet from Hassell

4



Avenue Extended will have no effect on the character of the neighborhood.
The current home on the lot is only 8.5 feet from Hassell Avenue Extended
and a dwelling that is 20 feet away will reduce the existing non-conformity.
A variance of 10 feet was also not objected to by neighbors. No evidence
was presented that a variance of 10 feet would somehow alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. The lack of evidence is telling since
neighbors did pose concerns about the larger variance requested by the
Applicants. The Board notes that it does have concerns about the impact
of a greater variance, as requested by the Applicants, on the character of
the neighborhood and the effect on the public welfare. The testimony is
clear to the Board that Hassell Avenue Extended is a narrow street and
large vehicles do not have adequate space to turn around. Neighbors have
concemns that emergency vehicles will not have adequate room to navigate
since there is no cul-de-sac on the road. Furthermore, a neighbor has
testified that cars are sometimes parked in Hassell Avenue Extended and
block roadway access. By moving the propesed location of the dwelling
farther from Hassell Avenue Extended, additional room may be available
for vehicles to safely turn around and would lessen the temptation or,
perhaps in some cases, the necessity of persons to park vehicles in the
right-of-way. While the Applicants proposed to provide additional off-street
parking if the 18 foot variance was granted, it is clear to the Board that the
additional space provided by a 10 foot variance would likely benefit the
neighborhood and avoid a substantial impairment to appropriate use and
development of neighboring and adjacent properties and the reduced
variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare.

e. The variance of 10 feet is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief
and the variance represents the least madification passible of the regulation
at issue. While it is clear that a variance from the front yard setback is
necessary to enable the Applicants to construct a reasonably sized home,
the Applicants must demonstrate that the variance they requested is the
minimum variance necessary to afford relief. The opposition has proved, in
this case, that a lesser variance is appropriate. The Applicants admitted
that they are still designing the home and it is clear from their proposal that
they did not utilize the side yard setback of 5 fest to maximize their building
envelope. The opposition, who are architects, presented clear evidence
that a reasonably sized home with the same square footage as the
Applicants’ proposed home could fit within a building envelope with a 10
foot variance rather than an 18 foot variance. The 10 foot variance is, thus,
the minimum variance necessary to afford relief and is the least modification
of the regulation at issue. The Board also notes that the Applicant testified
that placing the home closer to the front yard would improve his water views
but, as comrectly noted by the Applicant, the right to a view dees not justify
the granting of a variance and the Applicants are expected to build their
home in compliance with the Code or, at least, minimize encroachments
into the setback area.

f. Avariance of 10 feet from the front yard setback requirement was approved.

The Board granted the variance application with modification finding that it met the
standards for granting a variance.

Decision of the Board



Upon motion duly made and seconded, the variance application was approved
with madification. The Board Members in favor of the Motion to approve with modification
were Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Mills, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr.
Brent Workman. No Board Member voted against the Motion to approve the variance
application with modification.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF § EX COUNTY

Joh s
Chléirm

If the use is not established within two (2)
years from the date below the application
becomes void.

Date {%m £ X, Zﬂff?
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FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

PAYNTER Housﬁm HART House O
26 THE CIRCLE OR P.O. BOX 250 JAMES A. FUQUA, JR. 9 CHESTNUT STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947 WILLIAM SCHAB GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE 302-856-7777 TIMOTHY G. WILLARD PHONE 302-856-9024
FAX 302-856-2128 TASHA MARIE STEVENS FAX 302-856-6360

MELISSA S. LOFLAND
NORMAN C. BARNETT
www.fwsslaw.com

onthecircle@fwsslaw.com realestate@fwsslaw.com

REHOBOTH OFFICE [ LEWES REAL ESTATE OFFICE [J
20245 BAY VISTA ROAD, UNIT 203 16698 KINGS HIGHWAY, SUITE B
REHOBOTH BEACH, DE 19971 LEWES, DELAWARE 19958
PHONE 302-227-7727 October 16, 2020 PHONE 302-645-6626
Fax 302-227-2226 FAX 302-645-6620

realestate@fwsslaw.com
Jamie Whitehouse, Director
Planning & Zoning
County Administrative Building
2 The Circle
Georgetown, DE 19947

RE: 34978 Hassell Avenue Ext.
(Board of Adjustment Case No. 12291)

Dear Mr. Whitehouse:

Enclosed is an Amended Board of Adjustment Application which I request be substituted
for the original application filed on behalf of John & Colleen Girougrd on August 11, 2020.

The Amended Application modifies the variance request to a 15 foot front yard setback
variance for the limited purpose of two open uncovered stairways and an open uncovered deck as

explained and shown in Exhibit “A”.

Thank you for your attention and please advise me of the hearing date once it is

determined.
Very truly yours,
FUQUA, WILLARD,
STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.
By: O _\__
fayr. \

JAF/jel
Enclosure

RECEIVED

0CT 16 2020

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

* Please reply to the above referenced location



(AMENDED, 10-14-20) Casef*ﬁ%
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date, 1T
Sussex County, Delaware RECEIVED
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department :
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947 O CT 1 6 2020

302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

SUSSEX COUNTY

Type of Application: (please check all applicable) PLANNING & ZONING

. //
Variance Existing Condjtion ]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed
Administrative Variance D Code Reference (office use only)
Appeal

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
34978 Hassell Ave., Ext. South Bethany 19930 (Lot 79 and half of Lot 80)

Variance/SpeeiaEdsefxeeption/Appeal Requested:
SEE EXHIBITS "A"

Tax Map #: 1-34-20.11-25.00 Property Zoning: MR

Applicant Information

Applicant Name:  Scott Edmonston-Architect-SEA Studio, LLC

Applicant Address: 35761 Atlantic Avenue
City Millville State DE Zip: 19967
Applicant Phone #: (302) 364-3082 Applicant e-mail: scott@seagreenstudio.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: John and Colleen Girouard

Owner Address: 111 Second Street

City Bethany Beach State DE Zip: 19930 Purchase Date: §/1/19
Owner Phone #:  (240) 482-4000 Owner e-mail: ] E.Girouard@capitalamg.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  James A. Fuqua, Jr. -FUQUA,WILLARD,STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

Agent/Attorney Address: 20245 Bay Vista Road, Unit 203
City Rehoboth Beach State DE Zip: 19971
Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 227-7727 Agent/Attorney e-mail: jimf@fwsslaw.com

Signature of Quaerfagent/Attorney

Date: 8/11/20 (original)

10/14/20 (Amended)

ELUAL HOLFS
OFPORTLNTY



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The lot is undersized consisting of only 7,062 S.F. The shape of the lot is unique because the north side of
the lot is deeper than the south side of the lot. The Property has unique conditions, as the rear yard is
susceptible to flooding. These conditions have created a small and unusually shaped buildable area and
have created an exceptional practical difficulty for the Owners who seek to construct a dwelling on the lot.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.
Due to the uniqueness of the lot, the Property cannot be developed in strict conformity with the Sussex
County Zoning Code. The Property has a unique size, shape, and condition and the buildable area thereof

is limited due to these conditions. The Owners seek to construct a dwelling on the lot but are unable to do
so without violating the Sussex County Zoning Code.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The lot was created in the lat 1950s or early 1960s and the Owners are the contract purchasers of the lot.
The preexisting conditions have resulted in a limited buildable area on the Property, which as created the
exceptional practical difficulty. The small building envelope was further limited by the flooding problems
in the rear of the Property. The unique characteristics of the Property are clear when reviewing the survey,

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.
A variance will nol alter the character of the neighborhood. A variance will allow a dwelling to be
constructed that positively impacts the neighborhood. A variance will allow the nonconformity of the

existing dwelling on the property to be reduced. A variance will allow for adequate off-street parking that
will maintain adequate space for emergency vehicles to navigate the road.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

A variance would be the minimum variance necessary to construct a reasonably sized dwelling on the
property that would not negatively impact the character of the neighborhood. Any variance less than
requested would require that the proposed dwelling be reconfigured in order to fit the Owner's space
requirements, which would likely require that the dwelling become taller, more solid, and out of character
with the rest of the neighborhood.

Fage | 2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.

N/A

2. Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

N/A

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

SEE EXHIBIT "B"

Pape |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications
The following shall be submitted with the application

o Completed Application

e Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

R

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide Fee $400.00 <U-' D‘.\\/ E & \

gL L

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

L1 [

<

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been
met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

@_g'_‘;\_w %J\\‘ Date: lo fll{-/éo

For o»Sfice use only:

Date Submitted: Fee: $400.00 Check #:
Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:

Location of property:

Subdivision: Loti: Block#:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:
Pape |4

Last updated 3/17/2015




EXHIBIT “A”

VARIANCE

A. The property was granted a ten (10) foot front yard setback variance in
Board Case No. 12291. The Applicant is requesting an additional fifteen
(15) foot front yard variance for the limited purpose of two open
uncovered stairways and an open uncovered deck as shown on the
attached site plan.

B. The owner confirms that the existing structure with a non-conforming
front yard setback of 8.5 feet to 11.9 feet will be demolished and
removed from the lot and confirms and agrees that the demolition shall
be a condition of approval for the variance requested herein.

C. The owner confirms that as a condition of approval for the variance
requested herein, the appeal of the Director’s determination, as set forth
in Exhibit “B” of this Application, shall be deemed moot and withdrawn
by the owner.
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EXHIBIT “B”

APPEAL

The owners had been granted a ten (10) foot front yard setback variance for a
property located at 34978 Hassell Avenue, Bayview Park (Tax Map Parcel 1-34-
20.11-25.00) by virtue of Sussex Board of Adjustment Case No. 12291. Inits
well-reasoned and detailed decision, the Board determined that the application for
a front yard setback variance met the legal standards for a variance but modified
the requested variance from 18 feet to 10 feet. The basis of the Boards decision is
set forth in paragraphs 53(a) through (f) if it’s decision, finding compliance with
the standards for a variance set forth in Section 115-211(A) and (B) of the Sussex
County Zoning Code. The Board’s decision established the owner’s right to a 10-
foot yard setback variance.

In designing the proposed dwelling to be constructed, the owner utilized the
provisions of Section 115-203 of the Sussex County Zoning Code which permits
the alteration of a non-conforming building provided the alteration does not
increase the degree of non-conformity in any respect. The home design utilized
this code section to provide a deck with a front set-back less than 20 feet but in
compliance with Section 115-203. The rights granted by that section existed prior
to the granting of the 10-foot variance and remained applicable after the approval
of the variance. These rights are independent of the variance and are permitted by
the zoning code.

The Director’s determination that by utilizing the rights granted by Section 115-
203, the owner has somehow forfeited the approved variance and must seek a new
variance is not supported by the facts and is contrary to the clear language and
intent of Section 115-203. Such an interpretation denies the owner the rights
granted to other owners similarly situated and would deny the owner the equal
protection of the law.
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Sussex County

 134-20.11-25.00
Owner Name  GIROUARD JOHN E

Book 5107

Mailing Address 1414 34TH ST NW
City WASHINGTON
State DC

Description BAY VIEW PARK
Description 2 LOT 79 P/O 80
Description 3 N/A

Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
polygonLayer

Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

0.01
October 8, 2020 H 0.02
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CASE NO. 12487
JOHN AND COLLEEN GIROUARD
EXHIBITS
A. Google Maps Photos

B. Boundary survey showing existing front vard setback

C. Boundary survey of Shultz lot recorded in Office of Recorder of Deeds

on January 11, 2008 in Plat Book 117 Page 321

D. Site plan with requested variance highlighted

E. Board decision in Case No. 12291

RECEIVED

0CT 2 32020

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
IN RE: JOHN GIROUARD & COLLEEN GIROUARD
(Case No. 12291)
A hearing was held after due notice on April 15, 2019. The Board members

present were: Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Mills, Mr. John Wiiliamson,
and Mr. Brent Workman.

Nature of the Proceedings

This is an application for a variance from the front yard setback reguirement for
proposed structures.

Findings of Fact

The Board found that the Applicants are requesting a variance of 18 feet from the
thirty (30) feet front yard setback requirement for a proposed dwelling. This application
pertains to certain real property located on the east side of Hassell Avenue Ext.,
approximately 346 feet south of Hassell Avenue in the Bay View Park Subdivision (911
Address: 34978 Hassell Avenue, Ext., Scuth Bethany); said property being identified as
Sussex County Tax Map Parcel Number 1-34-20.11-25.00. '

1. The Board was given copies of the Application, a proposed plot plan, a drawing
dated February 1, 2019, a survey of the Froperty dated October 26, 2018, a site
plan showing the proposed additions dated February 13, 2019, an aerial
photograph of the Property, and a portion of the tax-map of the area.

2. The Board found that the Office of Planning & Zoning received no correspondence
in support of the Application or in opposition to the Application.
3. The Board found that John Girouard and Collen Girouard were sworn in to give

testimony. James Fuqua, Esquire, presented the application on behaif of the
Applicants and he submitted exhibits to the Board to review.

4. The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the lot is made up of Lot 79 and half of
lot 80 in the second addition to Bayview Park, which is an older subdivision. The

Applicants have a contract to purchase the Froperty and they intend to remove the
existing home and replace it with a new home.

5. The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the existing home is non-conforming
and is located 8.5 feet from Hassell Avenue Ext. at its closest point. The proposed
home would be set approximately 3.5 feet farther back than the axisting home and
will meet all other setback requirements.

5,

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that Bayview Park is an older subdivision
where homes are being replaced with farger, modern homes.

7. The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the unigueness of this ot is the Jocation.

The Property is the next-to-the-last lot on Hassell Avenue Extended. The lot borders

Cedar Pond on the east and wetlands and the bay are located to the west.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the survey shows the Property is 94

fest deep on the north side and 74 feet deep on the south side. A bulkhead is located

in the rear of the lot and a sizeable portion of the lot is unbuildable due to flooding.

Furthermore, a sizeable portion of the rear yard is actually in Cedar Pond.

9. The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the actuai building area is only 77 feet
deep on the north side and 63 feet deep on the south side.

10. The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that one-third of the ot is zoned MR which
requires fots to be 10,000 square feet but this lot is a non-conforming lot with only
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8,497 square feet and the portion of the lot above water consists of only about 7,000
square feet.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the 30 feet front yard setback was
designed for lots of 10,000 square feet and applying it to a lot of only 7,000 square
feet would create a hardship for reasonable use.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the variance would not affect the
esserttial character of the neighborhood as the dwelling would be simitar to cther
homes in the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the exceptional practical difficulty was
not created by the Applicants.

The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the lot was created as part of the original
subdivision prior to the adoption of the Sussex County Zoning Code.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the new setback will be greater than
that of the original home and will reduce a non-conformity.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the Board previously granted a variance
in Case No. 10065 on February 25, 2008, for Lot 78, which is the ot adjacent to the
south, and that the Applicants’ lot is even more unique than Lot 78.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the proposed front yard setback will be
simitar to other lots in the neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the variance requested is a minimum
variance request to enable reasonable use of the Property.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the Property is required to have two off-
street parking spois and the Applicants will guarantee four off-street parking spots to
avald blocking entrance fo the neighboring home. The Applicants will keep parked
cars off Hassell Avenue Extended.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the dwelling will be constructed on
pilings.

The Board found that Mr. Girouard affirmed the staiements by Mr. Fuqua as true and
correct.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the land may have eroded since 1980,
The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that no variances are needed for the steps
or HVAC system.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that the Applicants wish to build a home
with 4-5 bedrooms and between 3,500 — 4,000 square feet. The house is still being
designed and the Applicants are trying to have first-floor fiving.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd festified that, if the front yard setback requirement
was met, the house would be built where the rear of the house is located and the
house would be taller and cut of character for the neighborhood.

‘The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that the house will have a two-car garage
with an additional two parking spots for guests.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that there is flooding in the rear.

The Board found that Mr. Girourd testified that there is about 10 feet from edge of
pavement of Hassell Avenue Extended to the property line.

The Board found that N_E_Ighael Wigley, Susan Wigley, and John Hendrickson were
sworn in to give testimony in opposition to the Application. Mr. Wigley submitted
drawings for the Board to review.

The Beard found that Mr. Wigley testified that he and his wife own Lot 78 / Parcel 26
which s the property to the south of the Applicants’ property. They purchased their
lotin 2007.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he and his wife recognize that a

variance is needed for the Applicants’ property but they believe the size of the
variance could be reduced.
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The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that Hassell Avenue Extended dead-ends
at their lot and Hassell Avenue Extended is 30 feet wide even though most modemn
roads are 50 feet wide with a cul-de-sac. .

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he and his wife obtained a variance for
the original home on their property (as noted by Mr. Fugua) but, when they rebuilt
their home 2 years ago, they built within required County setbacks. Mr. and Mrs.
Wigley are architects.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the Applicanis’ lot is shaliower than
their lot but the Applicants can design a nice home on their iot and that the Applicants
could build a home consisting of 4,200 square feet with 5 feet side yard setbacks and
a 20 foot front yard setback.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he does not oppose the pool but the
pool should not be the reason for the hardship since most houses in the
neighborhood do not have pools.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the building envelope for his lot is 3,171
square feet and the Applicants’ building envelope would be 3,714 square feet with a
20 feet front yard sethack.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the Applicants couid request a variance
of 10 feet instead of 18 feet and still be abie to build the house they want.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he wants to make sure that emergency
vehicles would have access to their house. He has noticed that cars have been
parked in Hassell Avenue Extended in front of the Applicants’ home. Mr. Wigley
noted that this is a problem because Hassell Avenue Extended is only 14 feet wide
paved and its narrowness makes it difficult to turn around. The narrowness of Hassell
Avenue Extended is a problem because, as stated by Mr. Wigley, there are wetlands
on the other side of the road so Hasseli Avenue Extended cannot be expanded in
that direction. He believes that a front yard setback of 20 feet would give cars room
to turn around more safely.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that he wants the Applicants {o have
adequate off-street parking. .

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that, in his propesal as shown on the
drawing he submitted to the Board, he made some adjusiments to the Applicants’
design. He prefers a 10 feet side vard setback but 2 5 feet side yard setback is the
better option because it provides a greater front yard setback.

The Board found that Mr. Wigley testified that the objection is based on the fact that
this reguest is not the minimum variance request to afford relief.

The Board found that Mr. Mendrickson testified that he is the vice-president of the
Board of Directors for Bay View Park.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that most of the lots in Bayview Park
were created in the late 1950s and 1960s and the lots in the neighborhood have odd
angles. Most lots aiso have less than 10,000 square feet,

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that trash trucks have to back down
the street and a 14 feet wide road is not sufficient for a turn around.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that his main concemn is life-safety as
there are older residents in the neighborhood and ambulances and emergency
vehicles need to be able to move around.

The Board found that Mr. Hendrickson testified that he agrees that it would difficult to
fit a home in compliance with the setback requirements.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that there are narrow streets in the
neighborhood.

The Board found that Mr. Fuqua stated that the opposition is imposing a design on
the Applicants even though they obtained their own variance and that there is a
difference between the twe homes.

The Board found that Mr. Fugua stated that the view of the bay is to the south.

3
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The Board found that Mr. Girouard testified that he would lose views of the bay if the
20 feet front yard setback was imposed but he agrees that the minimum variance to
afford relief is not about the view.

The Board found that two (2) parties appeared in support of the Application and three
(3) parties appeared in opposition to the Application. |

The Board tabied its discussion and vote on the Application until May 8, 2019, at
which time it discussed and voted on the Application.

Based on the findings above and the testimony and evidence presented at the
public hearing and the public record, which the Board weighed and considered,
the Board determined that the application for a front yard variance met the
standards for granting a variance but the request was modified by the Board to
reflect a lesser variance than was originally sought by the Applicants. The findings
below further support the Board's decision to approve the Application with
modification.

a. The Property is unique in size, shape, and condition. The lot is an
undersized lot consisting of only 8,497 square feet. The usable portion of
the lot is reduced because a significant portion of the rear yard is located in
the adjacent Cedar Pond. As such, the portion of the lot which is above
water is approximately 7,000 square feset. The shape of the ot is also
unique because the north side of the lot is deeper than the south side of the
lot. The Property also has unique conditions as the rear yard is susceptible
to flooding. These conditions have created a small and unusually shaped
building envelope where it is more desirable to build the lot closer to the
front yard than the rear yard. These unique characteristics of this Property
limit the buildable area available to the Applicants and have created an
exceptional practical difficulty for the Applicants who seek to construct a
dwelling on the lot.

b. Due to the uniqueness of the lot, the Property cannot be developed in strict
conformity with the Sussex County Zoning Code. The Property has a
unique size, shape, and condition and the buiidable area thereof is limited
due to these conditions. The Applicants seek to construct a dwelling on the
lot but are unable to do so without violating the Sussex County Zoning
Code. The Board is convinced that a front yard variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the Property as the variance will allow 3
reasonably sized dwelling to be constructed on the lot Neighbors
acknowledge that the Applicants would not be able to build a dwelling on
the lot in strict conformity with the Code and that a front yard variance is
necessary. The survey and photographs ciearly demonstrate the
challenges with building towards the rear of the lot.

¢. The exceptional practical difficulty was not created by the Applicants. The
Applicants did not create the unusuai conditions of the Property. The lot
was created in the late 1950s or early 1960s and the Applicants are the
contract purchasers of the lot. The preexisting conditions have resulted in
a limited building envelope on the Property and the small building envelope
has created the é}?&éptional practical difficuity. The smail building envelope
was further limited by the flooding problems in the rear of the Property. The
unigue characteristics of the Property are clear when reviewing the survey.
The Board is convinced that the exceptional practical difficuity was not
created by the Applicants but was created by the lot's unique
characteristics. :

d. A variance of 10 feet will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor substantiaily or permanently impair the appropriate use
or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare. The Board is convinced that a dwelling that is 20 feet from Hassell
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Avenue Extended will have no effect on the character of the neighborhood.
The current home on the lot is only 8.5 feet from Hassell Avenue Exiended
and a dwelling that is 20 feet away will reduce the existing non-confarmity.
A variance of 10 feet was also not objected to by neighbors. No evidence
was presented that a variance of 10 feet would somehow alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. The fack of evidence is telling since
neighbors did pose concerns about the larger variance requested by the
Applicants. The Board notes that it does have concerns about the impact
of a greater variance, as requested by the Applicants, on the character of
the neighborhood and the effect on the public welfare. The testimony is
clear to the Board that Hassell Avenue Extended is a narrow street and
large vehicles do not have adequate space to turn around. Neighbors have
‘concemns that emergency vehicles will not have adequate room to navigate
since there is no cul-de-sac on the road. Furthermore, a neighbor has
testified that cars are sometimes parked in Hassell Avenue Extended and
block roadway access. By moving the proposed location of the dweiling
farther from Hassell Averiue Extended, additional room may be available
for vehicies to safely turn around and would lessen the temptation or,
‘perhaps in some cases, the necessity of persons to park vehicles in the
right-of-way. While the Applicants proposed to provide additional off-strest
parking if the 18 foot variance was granted, it is ciear to the Board that the
additional space provided by a 10 foot variance would likely benefit the
neighborhood and avoid a substantial impairment to appropriate use and
development of neighboring and adjacent properiies and the reduced
variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare.

The variance of 10 feet is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief
and the variance represents the least modification possible of the regulation
at issue. While it is clear that a variance from the front yard setback is
necessary to enable the Applicants to construct a reasonably sized home,
the Applicants must demonstrate that the variance they requested is the
minimum variance necessary to afford reflef. The opposition has proved, in
this case, that a lesser variance is appropriate. The Applicants admitted
that they are still designing the home and it is clear from their proposal that
they did not utilize the side yard setback of 5 feet to maximize their building
envelope. The opposition, who are architects, presented clear evidence
that a reasonably sized home with the same square footage as the
Applicants’ proposed home could fit within a building envelope with a 10
foot variance rather than an 18 foot variance. The 10 foot variance is, thus,
the minimum variance necessary to afford relief and is the least modification
of the regulation at issue. The Board also notes that the Applicant testified
that placing the home closer to the front yard would improve his water views
but, as correctly noted by the Applicant, the right to a view does not justify
the granting of a variance and the Applicants are expected to build their
home in compliance with the Code or, at least, minimize encroachmenis
into the setback area.

f. Avariance of 10 feet from the front yard setback requirement was approved.

The Board granted the variance application with modification finding that it met the
standards for granting a variance.

De;iséon of the Board




Upon motion duly made and seconded, the variance application was approved
with modification. The Board Members in favor of the Motion to approve with modification
were Mr. Dale Callaway, Ms. Ellen Magee, Mr. John Milis, Mr. John Williamson, and Mr.
Brent Workman. No Board Member voted against the Motion to approve the variance
application with modification.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
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Case # f,?;.ﬂf (gﬁi‘:
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date 4 /2.

T e TP
Sussex County, Delaware Aol o ?‘f{ O
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19247
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax
Type of Application: {please check all applicable)
Variance Existing Conditjen [_]
Special Use Exception |:| Proposed
Administrative Variance D _ Code Reference (office use only)

Appeal D

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
The Vines of Sandhill, at the intersection of Huff Road and Vines Ave.

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

A variance to reduce the front yard set back from 25' to 20" for 240 lots with a proposed
condition to increase the side setbacks from 10' to 12.5' so the building area would not increase.

Tax Map #: 135-10.00-(attached) Property Zoning: AR-1,CL

Applicant Information

Applicant Name;  NVR Inc. ¢/o Ted Ruberti

Applicant Address: 32445 Royal Blvd. Suite 1

City Dagsboro State pE Zip: 19939

Applicant Phone #: (240) 793-1892 Applicant e-mail: TRuberti@nvrinc.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Sandhill Real Estate Investments, LLC.

Owner Address: 16181 Hudson Road

City Milton +] State DE Zip: 19968 Purchase Date: 71211
Owner Phone #: (302) 569-1901 Owner e-mail:  tony@sposatolandscape,com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Davis, Bowen and Friedel, Inc. c/o W. Zachary Crouch, P.E.
Agent/Attorney Address: 1 Park Ave.

City Milford State pEe Zip: 19963
Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 424-1441 Agent/Attorney e-mail: wze@dbfine.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:

Ecallal HOUS0R
OP{’A RTURITY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

In 2008, the project was designed for a specific product when originally designed. The lots are wide but the

depths are minimum. The applicant is taking over the project but their product does not fit on the wide lots

so the reduction in the front yard setback will allow them to offer more products/selections. The width of
these lots is unique for cluster development and inhibit outdoor living space.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Most of the product that the applicant offers is between 65-68' depth. The current build-able depth is 65'
max. Reducing the front yard setback allows them to offer different products. The lot dimensions that were
originally approved do not allow flexibility for a deeper product. Specifically, these dimensions make it
unreasonable to offer outdoor porches in the rear with a 25 foot setback.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The applicant was not involved in the original layout which was based on a different product. Without this
variance, this will limit the product and selections that the applicant can offer.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

This will not alter any part of the subdivision since this request just deals with build-able area. All parking,
lot-lines, roads, utilities, etc. will remain as the original design.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The 5' reduction from 25' to 20" within the front yard setback will allow Builder to offer more products and
selections to eliminate the similarity of product and help provide more options for the customer and the
adjustment is the minimum.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Case #t i Z"L{%(’/
Board of Adjustment Application  HearingDate /2

Sussex County, Delaware Aoloilsll

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.0. Box 417} Georgetown, DE 19547
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [_] Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exceptton Proposed [}

Administrative Variance Code Reference {office use only)
Appeal [] ihy-i% 1ty - Lo

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

ol B (et vice Sornl KB nColn . OF [Q9% ¢

Variance/Special Use Exdé{)tion/Appeal Requested: u
5 UE r/asf D@u‘cme/ Cemlw %o/ WAL “’nuuﬂ (9 c,@u N

TaxMap #: 520 -1U o0 - 75.08 Property Zoning: ({4 - |

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: I Uﬂ@ﬂ(&(m l\\@ﬂ

Applicant Address: _ )
city i O\Coln State ( J= Y Zi;r YO

Applicant Phone (Y -1 542 | Applicant e-mail: (i@ ke U sabheo com

Owner Information

Owner Name: ef&a Ml teﬂ
Owner Address:

2t (40
City | sNCOAN State {_J=r Zip: | (I (o) Purchase Date: : oA
Owner Phone #(Jf@ N1~ Owner e-mail: VYILL\\QH‘\(_GGQ—H—(‘] G bﬂ@ﬁo-@ﬁﬂ

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:

e i
orp 'IUHH'Y
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Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.
Q)L(\ e hQU;f\Q o0

coe) OnN m
W Aees ﬂo‘t' O&Qecéc NG oS oretbing, Uéf&
W \naue_au \a m : @gml we v plﬁn% ot staaéﬁ_; oeﬁ@
LIRES laotween nd m n&@ht@omqpmpe,

T oo had \HULC}OMCQU 51N> AR . ey 1naue) Lo e\{iﬂ me_nahm

2 Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

DO tespect eacl other” and e get alon
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Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015



: REEK R
(40 10 CENTERL?\IAE% #30

R/W CEDAR ¢

LOT & LOCATION SURVEY for;

REGINALD & TYNETTA MULLEN

LOT 1 J.C. WELLS & SONS, LP. SECTION 2

7, Al
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Sussex County

Owner Name  MULLEN REGINALD E
& TYNETTA O

City LINCOLN
State DE
| | Description NE/RT 214
| | Description2  LOT1S8SEC 2
| | Description 3~ N/A
| | Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
| polygonLayer
: Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

1:1,128
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Jctober 1, 2020 0.02 0.04




Case # f 2;-(7 gﬁ

Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date /]2 ][22

I o "
Sussex County, Delaware ACLONOT %C?
Sussex County Planning & Zoning Dapartment
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition

Special Use Exception |:| Proposed

Administrative Variance |:| Co_dg Reference (office use only)

Appeal [ ] Hy-32 s -t§ T
Uy - 18%

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:
20494 Coastal Highway, Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971

Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

We are requesting a variance for the minimum front yard setback of 38' for existing buildings
A, 31' for proposed building B and a minimum rear yard setback of 11.5' for existing building
C with proposed addition.

Tax Map #: 334-19.08-176.00 Property Zoning: C-1

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: ~ Davis, Bowen & Friedel, Inc. ¢/o W. Zachary Crouch

Applicant Address: 1 Park Avenue
City Milford State pe Zip: 19963
Applicant Phone #: (302) 424-1441 Applicant e-mail: wze@dbfine.com

Owner Information

Owner Name: Rehoboth InnJK, LLC.

Owner Address: 20184 Phillips Street
City Rehoboth Beach State DE Zip: 19971  Purchase Date: 8/5/97
Owner Phone #:  (302) 227-3573 Owner e-mail:

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:  Davis, Bowen & Friedel, Inc., ¢/o W. Zachary Crouch

Agent/Attorney Address: 1 Park Avenue
City Milford State DE Zip: 19963
Agent/Attorney Phone #: (302) 424-1441 Agent/Attorney e-mail: wze@dbfinc.com

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:

EOULL HOIPGHG
OFFORTUMITY




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,
or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The majority of buildings in the vicinity of this property encroach into the front yard setback to a similar
extent as the subject buildings. This is an existing site which will include the renovation of building A and a

new building for building B based on the conditions are not fit to renovate. The addition on building C there
is greater setback then existing conditions.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable
use of the property.

Based on current building code and Fire Marshal requirements, Building B will need to be replaced which
will NOT encroach any further into the front yard based on existing conditions. The request for a variance
building A & C are based on existing conditions and renovations. There has been a motel building on the
property since at least 1992, B

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.
There has been a motel building on the property since at least 1992. The developer is reducing the number

of units to comply with parking which does not exist and the variances that are being requested are based on
current conditions.

4. Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The majority of buildings in the vicinity of this property encroach into the front yard setback to a similar
extent as the subject buildings.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

The proposed encroachments are no greater than those that already exist and have existed for a considerable
period of time.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Check List for Applications

The following shall be submitted with the application

Completed Application

NN

Provide a survey of the property (Variance)
o Survey shall show the location of building(s), building setbacks, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall show distances from property lines to buildings, stairs, deck, etc.
o Survey shall be signed and sealed by a Licensed Surveyor.

Provide a Site Plan or survey of the property (Special Use Exception)

Provide Fee $400.00

NN N

Provide written response to criteria for Variance or Special Use Exception (may be on a
separate document if not enough room on the form)

Copy of Receipt (staff)

Optional - Additional information for the Board to consider (ex. photos, letters from
neighbors, etc.)

min

Please be aware that Public Notice will be sent to property owners within 200 feet of the
subject site and County staff will come out to the subject site, take photos and place a sign
on the site stating the date and time of the Public Hearing for the application.

N

*Please be advised that the decision of the Board of Adjustment is only final when the written decision
is filed with the Board’s secretary. To determine whether the written decision has been filed, you may
call the Planning & Zoning Department at 302-855-7878. The written decision is generally completed
within thirty (30) to sixty (60) days following the Board’s vote on the application or appeal. Please
include the case number when calling about the decision.

*Please be advised that any action taken in reliance of the Board’s decision prior to the filing of the
written decision and the expiration of any applicable appeal period is taken at the Property Owner’s
Risk.

The undersigned acknowledges that that he or she has read the application completely and that if the
appellant / applicant is unable to convince the Board that the standards for granting relief have been

met, the appeal / application will be denied.

Signature of Owner/AgentfAttorney

//V7 Date: ?. 3‘2020
OFO !CEUSE(

Date Submitted: Fee: 5400.00 Check #:

Staff accepting application: Application & Case #:

Location of property:

Subdivision: Lot#: Blockit:
Date of Hearing: Decision of Board:

Page |4

Last updated 3/17/2015




P:i0caan Atlanticig818A005 Rehobath InmDESIGN'BOAWE1BADES - EX. CONDITION PLAN_BOA.dwg Sep 03, 2020 - 10:16am scat

~ -~
ﬁ_cﬁﬂ e o o /RC mnr;}/l:u. INC,
o " N/F MRl 334-19,08-173.00

g B, INC, DEED §2318-255
334-19.08-174.00
! & ZONED €1

ZONED C-1

5' BUILDING SETBACK

ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS SURVEYORS

£
— | -

ING
EXISTING 2-STORY MOTEL
(5,894 50, FT. GROSS)

STEPS

; [T

FRIEDEL, INC.

BOWEN &

DAVIS,

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — EXISTING CONDITIONS

dbg

N/F
BEACH DIVERSIFIED INVESTORS, LLC.
334-19.12-28.00
DEED §2493-28
ZONED GR

NG R STORM PIPE e

* | EXSTING PAVEMENT. - .

: ‘cms.ru‘.‘mm_-rw.iv!(s‘ca'm:e i
‘ ROW VaRiEs. i

\ EX. D?NLBOX

S

8 uumuo —_—
SETBACK

EXISTING POOL

BUILDING-B
BISTING _1-STORY MOTEL

(2,222 5. FT. GROSS)

|
|
1
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

LEWES - REHOBOTH HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

REHOBOTH INN

[
|
i

‘ ,{.-‘\_‘ﬂ"mmg
vr{\‘f’% ¢WARY s
Far "5?

" BUILDING

&
SETBACK
(=3

o

@

g

L

By

Eg;-

38

8

HERRMANN SUZANNE M.
334-19.12-28.01
DEED §4441-221

ZONED GR

Dote:  g9-02-2020

Scale: ||| = ‘n:

Dwn.By: KJK/TFS

Proj.No.: 0818A005

Dwg.No.:

e | | BA-O1

3

M |
THIS DRAWNG, THE DESIGH AND CONSTRUCTION FEATURES DISCLOSED ARE PROPRIETARY TO OAVS, BOWEN & FRIEDEL, ING., AND SHALL NOT BE MLTERED OR REUSED WITHOUT WRITTEH PERMISSION, COPTRIGHT ©2020




NV1d 31liS d3S0d0y¥d = IN3NLSNrav 30 qyvoes

10

13

4

15

16

JHYMYTIA ‘ALNNOD X3ASSNS Slele|s m

SHOAIAHNS SHIIANIONZ  SLOALHOHY .OZ_ JMDM_KH_ - ammaz:—l— —l_hlomo—l—mm - wmng M” d__l W m A—
? NImod s 512

dSEE—' NNI HLOSOH3d 2EEIE|E @

o
e H/F

EET _
S ,
mm.m.m |
3728

LY |

/ _ 1
/ YOYBL3S ONITTING .5 . i
- NI AN |
= e | 1SRRI |
Vﬁ N BeR B
I M \ | \ :
| ¢ A
| R | B
i G
l i
E _1! ST : A
(i
It
Tl
i
_,H |
rmmm _ /ﬁ
Wmmm Br's 1 //m b ._ g \. .
WL T =
EANE]
MMM,
@Wv %

120

o
BUILDING-8

PROPOSED 2-STORY MOTEL

(6,840 SQ. FT. GROSS)

ES
|
1

X

G
BEACH DIVERSIFIED INVESTORS, LLC.

334-19.12-26.00
DEED §2483-28
ZONED GR

334-15.08—-177.00
DEED §4733-248
ZONED G-1

R/F
DEWSON MCHAHON, LLC

NIVELIS
SNITINE &

—221

334-18.12-28.01
DEED 4441
ZONED GR

N/F
HERRMANN SUZANNE M.

THIS DRAWHG, THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FEATURES (NSCLOSED ARE PROPRIETARY TQ DAVIS, BOAEN & FROEDEL, INC., AND SHALL NOT BE ALTERED OR REUSED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERUISSION. COPYRIGHT ©2020

1295 WeL04 - 0202 ' £0 o8 BvpyoE"NYId 3LIS - S00YBLE0IVORNDISICHUL UIoToUaY GO0VEIBOVIUENY UBRa0d



Levl-pEp (Z0£) SHYMYIZA 'ado4 TN
LB06-E¥S (0L¥) ONVIAHYI ‘AUNASITIVS

SUHOAIAMNS % SYIINIONI “SLOILHOUV
*ONI “13031M4 % N3Imog ‘SIAva

88 AAYN/€8 avN
A R A
7 MM

AID FLVLS: J4¥MY1d

PS

JHYMVY13A ‘ALNNOD X3SSNS
d3HANNH HLOYOH3H-SaMIT

NNI HLO9OH3YH

9-2—-2020
1"=60"
KJK,
Proj.No.: 0B18A005

Date:
Scale
Dwn.By:

o
M

I
Lud
-
<
O
n

wd|g:z — 020z ‘ £0 des Bmp'co—-vd VYOS MIANIAO — SOOVELE0\VOE\NDISIa\Uu] yogqoysy So0ve1R0\21UDRY ubadp\:d




Sussex County

334-19.08-176.00

Owner Name  REHOBOTH INN JK
LLC

City REHOBOTH BEACH
Description2  LOT 16 17 18
|

polygonLayer
Override 1

polygonlLayer
Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address

Streets

County Boundaries

1:1,128
0.0125 0.025

October 1, 2020 0.02 0.04




Case #t i Z"L{%(’/
Board of Adjustment Application  HearingDate /2

Sussex County, Delaware Aoloilsll

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle {P.0. Box 417} Georgetown, DE 19547
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: (please check all applicable)

Variance [_] Existing Condition [_]

Special Use Exceptton Proposed [}

Administrative Variance Code Reference {office use only)
Appeal [] ihy-i% 1ty - Lo

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

ol B (et vice Sornl KB nColn . OF [Q9% ¢

Variance/Special Use Exdé{)tion/Appeal Requested: u
5 UE r/asf D@u‘cme/ Cemlw %o/ WAL “’nuuﬂ (9 c,@u N

TaxMap #: 520 -1U o0 - 75.08 Property Zoning: ({4 - |

Applicant Information

Applicant Name: I Uﬂ@ﬂ(&(m l\\@ﬂ

Applicant Address: _ )
city i O\Coln State ( J= Y Zi;r YO

Applicant Phone (Y -1 542 | Applicant e-mail: (i@ ke U sabheo com

Owner Information

Owner Name: ef&a Ml teﬂ
Owner Address:

2t (40
City | sNCOAN State {_J=r Zip: | (I (o) Purchase Date: : oA
Owner Phone #(Jf@ N1~ Owner e-mail: VYILL\\QH‘\(_GGQ—H—(‘] G bﬂ@ﬁo-@ﬁﬂ

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:

Agent/Attorney Address:

City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Date:

e i
orp 'IUHH'Y




[
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/

/

s

Sussex County, DE - BOA Application

Criteria for a Special Use Exception: (Please provide a written statement regarding each
criteria)

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following
criteria for a Special Use Exception to be granted.

1. Such exception will not substantially affect adversely the uses of adjacent and neighboring
property.
Q)L(\ e hQU;f\Q o0

coe) OnN m
W Aees ﬂo‘t' O&Qecéc NG oS oretbing, Uéf&
W \naue_au \a m : @gml we v plﬁn% ot staaéﬁ_; oeﬁ@
LIRES laotween nd m n&@ht@omqpmpe,

T oo had \HULC}OMCQU 51N> AR . ey 1naue) Lo e\{iﬂ me_nahm

2 Any other requirements which apply to a specific type of special use exception as required by
the Sussex County Code. (Ex. Time limitations — 5 year maximum)

Basis for Appeal: (Please provide a written statement regarding reason for appeal)

DO tespect eacl other” and e get alon
\J@-LG wel\, TPlan o keep it-that wag -

TM(\ ] %GLR

Page |3
Last updated 3/17/2015
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Sussex County

Owner Name  MULLEN REGINALD E
& TYNETTA O

City LINCOLN
State DE
| | Description NE/RT 214
| | Description2  LOT1S8SEC 2
| | Description 3~ N/A
| | Land Code

polygonLayer
Override 1
| polygonLayer
: Override 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

1:1,128

0.0125 0.025

Jctober 1, 2020 0.02 0.04




Case # % Ej‘{ (% 3‘
Board of Adjustment Application Hearing Date ___ !/ L{?<s
Sussex County, Delaware Lo Ro/23 38

Sussex County Planning & Zoning Department
2 The Circle (P.O. Box 417) Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-7878 ph. 302-854-5079 fax

Type of Application: [please check all applicable)

Variance Existing Condition

Special Use Exception [:] Proposed [_|

Administrative Variance D Code Referen_g;e {office use only}

Appeal [ ] - Myey 2HI-tE R
ARl N

Site Address of Variance/Special Use Exception:

2513 Kings Drive, Lewes, DE 19958
Variance/Special Use Exception/Appeal Requested:

Request for variance for carport that was constructed in 2010 approximately 6 feet from the
side property line. The carport comsists of 3 support posts and a roof structure. There are no
walls or closed in spaces.

Tax Map #: 335-8, 10-3.00 Property Zoning: <tot3 f:}{fﬁ -

Applicant information

Applicant Name: Michael and Kathryn Stazzone

Applicant Address: 2513 Kings Drive

City Lewes State pE Zip: 19958

Applicant Phone #: (703) 216-3052 Applicant e-mail: michael.stazzone@jconple.com

Qwner Information

Owner Name: Michael and Kathryn Stazzone

Owner Address: 2513 Kings Drive

CHY Lewes State pE Zip: 19958 Purchase Date: 824/07
Owner Phone #:  (703) 216-3052 Owner e-mail:  michael stazzone@iconple.com

Agent/Attorney Information

Agent/Attorney Name:
Agent/Attorney Address:
City State Zip:
Agent/Attorney Phone #: Agent/Attorney e-mail:

Signature of Owner/Agent/Attorney

Ctaty 2iad by Wehasd Stazzon:
eneMlchadl Smzzon m—vr.r Isum‘ac S Unted

mmawwmrr 3 Ownat Date: 9/30/20

B
P mﬂmamvmdﬁ dacument
Lo
De:- Toraas 12090400

;%;4;//7 —

Michael Stazzone




Sussex County, DE - BOA Application
Criteria for a Variance: (Please provide a written statement regarding each criteria).

You shall demonstrate to the Board of Adjustment that the property meets all of the following criteria for
a Variance to be granted.

In granting any variance the Board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance or Code. The Board is empowered in
no case, however, to grant a variance in the use of land or structures thereon.

1. Uniqueness of property:
That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness,

or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions
peculiar to the particular property and that the exceptional practical difficulty is due to such
conditions and not to circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance or Code in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.

The property did not have a garage so a carport was constructed where the driveway meets the house with
the understanding that the carport was an accessory structure.

2. Cannot otherwise be developed:
That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the

property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable

use of the property.

The carport was constructed in 2010 under the understanding that the setback was 5 feet under the
accessory structure criteria. The distance from the side property setback would not allow for a 15 foot

setback from the driveway.

3. Not created by the applicant:
That such exceptional practical difficulty has not been created by the appellant.

The carport was constructed under the understanding that a 5 foot setback was required. The structure is
approximately 6 feet from the property line. There would not be sufficient space to build a carport attached

to the driveway that exceeds 15 feet.

4, Will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:
That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

district in which the property is located and nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use of development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.

The carport has existed for over 10 years and neighbors are happy with the structure and there are no
compliants or concerns expressed.

5. Minimum variance:
That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.

Based upon the home owner measurements, the carport is approximately 6 feet from the side property line.

Page |2
Last updated 3/17/2015



TAX MAP NO. 3—-35-8.10, PARCEL 3

LOT@

LOT & LOCATION SURVEY PLAN

PREPARED FOR

MICHAEL STAZZONE
& KATHRYN STAZZONE

FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS

LOT 8, SWANENDAEL
PLOT BOOK 2, PAGE 99
SITUATED IN

LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED

SUSSEX COUNTY

STATE OF DELAWARE
AREA: 12,000 SQ. FT. =+
SCALE: 1* = 30’
DATE: AUGUST 6, 2007

Prepared By

ADAMS—KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC.
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
AND PLANNERS

217 SOUTH RACE STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE: (302) 856—6699

@

R.B. KEMP,

i, P.L.S. 541
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELANG SEGURITY ELEVATION CERTIFICATE OMB No. 1660-0008
Expires Februarvy 28, 2009

Federal Emergency Management Agency
National Flood Insurance Program

Important: Read the instructions on pages 1-8.
SECTION A - PROPERTY |INFORMATION For Insurance Company Uss:
A1l. Bullding Owner's Name MICHAEL STAZZONE & KATHRYN STAZZONE Policy Number

A2, Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.Q. Route and Box No. Company NAIC Number

2513 KINGS DRIVE

City LEWES State DE ZIP Code 19958

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, tegal Description, atc.)
LOT 8 SWANENDAEL TAX 3-35-8.10-3.00

Ad. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residentlal, Addition, Accessory, efc.) RESIDENTIAL
AS5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. N384601 Long. W0750922 Horizontal Datum: [ NAD 1927 [X] NAD 1983
AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insuranca,
A7, Building Diagram Number 8
A8, For a building with a crawl space ar enclosure(s), provide
a) Syuare footage of crawl space or enclasure(s) 1427sq ft
b) No. of permanent flood apenings in the crawl space or
enclosure(s) walls within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 9
¢) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b 1152

A9. For a building with an attached garage, provide:
a) Square footage of attached garage NA sq ft
by No. of permanent flood openings in the attached garage
walls within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade NA
sq in c) Total net area of flood cpenings in A9D  NA sqin

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Cornmunity Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
SUSSEX COUNTY 100029 SUSSEX DE
B4, Map/Panel Number B5. Suffix B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s) (Zone
Date Effeclive/Revised Date Zone(s) AQ, use base flood depth)
10005C0195 J 1/06/2005 1/06/2005 AE 9
B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in ltem B3,
[ FIS Profile FIRM [] Community Determined [] Other (Dsscribe)

Bi1. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltem B9:  [] NGVD 1929 B NAVD 1988 [ Other (Describe)

B12. Is the building localed in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)?
Designation Date [ GBRS []ora

[O¥es <INo

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATICN INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: [1 Gonstruction Drawings™ [1 Building Under Construction® X Finished Construction

*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the buliding is complete,
Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V¥30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, ARIA1-A30, AR/AH, AR/ADC. Complete items C2.a-g

below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7,
Benchmark Utilized HUQD82 Verlical Datum NAVDSS
Conversion/Comments

ca,

Check the measurement used,

a) Top of bottom floor {including basement, crawl space, or enclosure floor). 5.0 B4 feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
b) Top of the next higher floor 6.4 X feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)

c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) NA, [ feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)

NA. [Jfeet []meters (Puerto Rico only)

d) Attached garage (top of slab) NA
e) Lowast elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building 5.3 feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)

(Describe type of equipment in Comments)
f)  Lowest adjacent (finished) grade (LAG) 53
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade (HAG) 6.0

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This cedlification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to cerlify elevation
information.  certify that the information on this Certificate reprasents my best efforls to interpret the dats available.
1 understand that any fafse statement may be punishabie by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S, Code, Section 1001.

i feet [ meters (Puerto Rico anly)
B4 feet [ meters (Puerio Rico only)

2 ae

[] Check here if comments are provided on back of form. -
Certifier's Name CHARLES EADAMS License Number PLS 508 éé//%&‘

Title PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR Company Name ADAMS-KEMP ASSOCIATES, INC. F’z =
= L
City GEORGETOWN State DE  ZIP Code 19947

Address 217 SOUTH RACE STREET
7eroi

Date 11-01-2007 Telephane 302-856-6699

e =

FEMA Form 81-31, February 2006 8ee reverse side for conlinuation, Replaces all previaus editions



Case No.

State specifically your request and the.reason: for this request.

- DATE FEE PAID
RECEIPT NO. : _ =&
AMOUNT $ oo 00 e
Fet woaived by LS L@m)-b ”\“L
Aoas. Ao mweyté"tm mw\M‘-ﬂ
NOTICH OF APPEAE, AND REQUEST FOR VARIANCE
OR SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION
COUNTY BOARD OF ABJUSTMENT OF SUSSEX COUNTY
Applicant Phone
Address
Owners Name Phone,
Address _
Agent/Attomey Phone
Address ' T
Location: (N)-(8) (E) (W)-Road ) _(feet) (miles),
M) (S) (B) (W) of Road. _
District No, Map No. Parcel No, i
Subdivision ‘ Lot No. Zone
Hundred _Frontage - Depth Acres
Request for a special use exception or vatianee from the provisions of:
Chapter, Article Subsection Ttem
Date Property was acquired i :
Plot Plan or drawing attached: Yes NO

Signature of Applicant/Agent/Atiorney

FOR BOARD USE ONLY

Date of Notice Date of Hearing__

Date of Decision

Decision of the Board

Person Accepting Applicatioh



September 30, 2020

Sussex County Zoning Board

Board of Adjustments

To whom it may concern,

My wife, Teresa and | live in lot #7 (address, 2507 Kings Drive, Lewes, DE )which is located next door to
Kathryn and Michael Stazzone at 2513 Kings Drive, Lewes, DE. My property is directly next to the
location of the carport under review. | do not have any concerns regarding the location of this carport. If
you have any questions, please contact me at 302-245-5190.

Regards,

Cj&'"“ _- j LA

Terry Owens



Sussex County

335-8.10-3.00

Owner Name  STAZZONE MICHAEL
J & KATHRYN

oty lewes |
| ——

Override 1
pelygonLayer
Cverride 1
Tax Parcels
911 Address
Streets

County Boundaries

0.005  0.01

October 5, 2020 0.01 0.02




FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

PAYNTER HOUSE HarT House O
26 THE CIRCLE OR P.O. BOX 250 JAMES A. FuqQua, JR. 9 CHESTNUT STREET
GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947 WILLIAM SCHAB GEORGETOWN, DELAWARE 19947
PHONE 302-856-7777 TIMOTHY G. WILLARD PHONE 302-856-8024
Eax 302-856-2128 TASHA MARIE STEVENS FAX 302-856-6360
onthecircle@fwsslaw.com MELISSA S. LOFLAND realestate@fwsslaw.com
NORMAN C. BARNETT
REHOBOTH OFFICE [ www.fwsslaw.com LEWES REAL ESTATE OFFICE [1
20245 BAY VISTA ROAD, UNIT 203 October 20, 2020 16698 KINGS HIGHWAY, SUITE B
REHOBOTH BEACH, DE 19971 LEWES, DELAWARE 19958
PHONE 302-227-7727 PHONE 302-645-6626
FAX 302-227-2226 FAX 302-645-6620

. . R realestate@fwsstaw.com
Jamie Whitehouse, Director

Planning & Zoning

County Administrative Building
2 The Circle

Georgetown, DE 19947

RE: 34978 Hassell Avenue Ext.
(Board of Adjustment Case 12291)

Dear Mr. Whitehouse;

Please allow this letter to serve as a request for a one year extension on the expiration of the variance
approved in Board Case No. 12291, John and Colleen Girouard.

The Board’s written decision is dated June 18, 2019 and would expire on June 18, 2021. This request
would extend the expiration date until June 18, 2022.

The need for the extension results from uncertainty as to the front set back requirements for the home
design which is subject to an existing application to the Board for an additional variance and/or an appeal
from the Director’s determination. In addition, the time involved in the home design and application to
the Board has been delayed by the ongoing Corona Virus Emergency.

I suggest that this request be scheduled at the same time that the variance/appeal hearing is scheduled
before the Board.

Thank you for your attention.
Very truly yours,

FUQUA, WILLARD,
STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

RECEIVED

JAF/jel - 0CT 2-‘1' 2020

SUSSEX COUNTY
PLANNING & ZONING

* Please reply to the above referenced location
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